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•mm ti%m ?m\ * Dieser Aufsatz wurde von Hcim Wu Yongqi und Herrn He Fan ge-
lesen. Fur ihre wertvollc Kritik bestcn Dank! Ziiate hislorischer 
Quellcn sind der Sekundarlitcratur entnommen und wurden nicht im 
Originaltext uberpruft. 

1 Xu SHEN, Erkliinmg der Schriftzeichen. [Dieses Werk von Xu Shen 
(ca. 58-147 n. Chr.). eincm groBen Gelchrtcn in der Han-Dynastie, 
ist das erstc chinesische Worterbuch, in dem die Herkunft und Form 
von Gber 9000 Zeichen interpretiert und analysiert wird; Anm. d. 
Obersctzers], Hier zitiert nach: FAKULTAT FOR FORSTWISSENSCHAF-
TEN, NORDWF.STLICHES INSTITUT FOR LANDWIRTSCHAFI, Historische 
Quellen iiber den chinesischen Rohlack, in: Shaanxi shengqi/Journal 
of Shaanxi Lacquer, Nr. 2. 1977, S. 26. 
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* This paper was read by Wu Yongqi and He Fan; I owe them many 
thanks for their valuable criticism. Quotations of historical sources 
are taken from secondary literature and have not been checked in the 
original. 

1 Xu SHEN, Interpretation of the Characters. [This work by Xu Shen 
(c. 58-147 AD), one of the great scholars of the Han Dynasty, is the 
first consummate Chinese dictionary in which the origin and form of 
more than 9 000 characters arc interpreted and analyzed: note by the 
translator of the Chinese text into German, hereafter referred to as 
the translator]. Quoted here from: FACULTY FOR FORESTRY SCIENCES, 
NORTHWESTERN INSTITUTE FOR AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES: Historical 
Sources on Chinese Raw Lacquer, in: Shaanxi shengqi/Journal of 
Shaanxi Lacquer, no. 2, 1977, p. 26. 

2 HAN FEIZI, Ten Mistakes. [Han Feizi (died 233 BC) was a theorist of 
Legalism and wrote 55 treatises; note by the translator]. 
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Zhang Jizu, Shang Zongyan, Li Rujan 

Zur Herkunft des Lacks auf den Soldaten der Terrakottaarmee 
des ersten Kaisers Qin Shihuang* 

On the Origin of the Lacquer on the Warriors of the Terracotta Army 
of the First Emperor Qin Shihuang* 

Einleitung 

Vollcr Frcude erfiihr ich, daB Lackschichtcn auf der Oberflache 
der iiber 8 000 Tonsoldatcn und -pferde in der Grabanlage des 
Kaisers Qin Shihuang nachzuweisen sind. Die Dimension der 
Anlagc und die gewaltigc Menge verbrauchtcn Lacks lenkt die 
Aufmerksamkeit der Welt auf dieses Denkmal. Noch ist keine 
Arbeit bckannt, die der Frage nachgeht, woher der Lack auf den 
Tonsoldatcn bezogen wurde. Auf Einladung deutscher Freunde 
und durch Vcrmittlung von Herrn Wu Yongqi, dem Direktor des 
Museums der Terrakottaarmee des Kaisers Qin Shihuang, 
mochtc ich deshalb mit diesem Aufsatz einen Beitrag zu dieser 
Fragestellung leisten. 

Anhand historischer Uberlieferungen und archaologischer 
Funde wird im folgenden die lange Geschichte der Lackver-
wendung in China dargestellt. Es existiercn ca. 25 verschiedene 
Pflanzcn auf der Welt, die zur Gattung des Lackbaumes Toxico
dendron (Tourn.) Miller gehoren; davon wachsen mehr als 15 in 
China. Es sind aber ausschlieBlich der Lackbaum T. Vernici-
fluum (Stokes) F. A. Barkley (Rhus Verniciflua Stokes) und der 
wildc Lackbaum T. Succedaneum, aus denen der Rohlack durch 
Anritzcn der Rinde gewonncn wird. Aus lctztcrcm wird Rohlack 
jedoch nur in Taiwan gewonnen. 

In China wachsen die Lackbaume in 21 Provinzen. in einer 
Region, die etwa das Gcbiet zwischen 25° bis 41°46' nordlichcr 
Breitc und 95°30' bis 125°20' ostlicher Lange umfaBt. Bereits 
wahrend der Qin-Dynastic (221 -207 v. Chr.) war die wirtschaft-
liche Entwicklung siidlich und nordlich des Qinling-Gebirges 
hoch cntwickelt. Hier lag cines der Vcrbrcitungszentren von 
Lackbaumen im alten China. Der Autor ist der Meinung, daB der 
Rohlack auf den Figurcn der Terrakottaarmee aus dem Qinling-
Gcbirge bezogen wurde. d. h. er entstammte hcimischer Produk-
tion und gelangte keincsfalls etwa in Form von Tributleistungcn 
nach Lintong. 

Die lange Geschichte des chinesischen Lacks 

Das chincsische Schriftzcichcn fur Lack wurde urspriinglich 1 
geschricben und stellt vor, wie der Saft aus dem Baum heraus-
tropft.1 Man darf daraus schlicBen, daB schon vor der Erfindung 
der Piktographie, also vor iiber 4 000 Jahrcn. Lackbaume und 
Lack bckannt waren und verwendet wurden. Oberliefert sind 
beispiclsweise folgende Qucllen: „Der Souvcran Yao verzichte-
te zugunsten Shun freiwillig auf den Thron. Fur Lebcnsmiftel-
gefaBe wurden Baume im Gebirge geschlagen, fein poliert und 
dekoriert. Sie wurden als GcfaBe fur Lebensmittcl mit flussigcm 
Lack schwarz uberzogen und fur den Gcbrauch im Palast gelie-
fert. (...) Shun verzichtete zugunsten von Yu freiwillig auf den 
Thron. Yu nahm sie als OpfergefaBe, lieB sie jedoch auBen mit 

Introduction 

I was very pleased to learn that layers o f lacquer were to be 
found on the surfaces of the clay soldiers and horses, which 
number more than 8000 . in the burial complex o f Emperor Qin 
Shihuang. The dimensions o f the complex and the immense 
amount of lacquer that was used draw attention from around the 
world to this monument. So far we know of no research into the 
question of where the lacquer for the clay soldiers was obtained. 
At the invitation of German friends and through the good off ices 
of Wu Yongqi, director o f the Museum of Emperor Qin 
Shihuang's Terracotta Army, I would like to offer a contribution 
to this particular question in the form of the following paper. 

On the basis of historical traditions and archaeological find
ings, this paper discusses the long history of the use o f lacquer 
in China. There arc about 25 different plants in the world that be
long to the lacquer tree genus Toxicodendron (Tourn.) Miller; o f 
these more than 15 grow in China. However, crude lacquer, ex
tracted by scarifying the bark, is taken from only two o f these, 
the lacquer tree T Vernicifluum (Stokes) F. A. Barkley (Rhus 
Verniciflua Stokes) and the wild lacquer tree T. Succedaneum. 
The latter is used to obtain lacquer only in Taiwan. 

In China lacquer trees grow in 21 provinces in the region be
tween 25° to 41°46' latitude north and 95°30' to 125°20' longi
tude east. The region to the south and north of the Qinling 
Mountains was highly developed economically already during 
the Qin Dynasty (221-207 BC); one o f the propagation centers 
for the lacquer tree in ancient China was here. The author is o f 
the opinion that the crude lacquer for the figures o f the Terra
cotta Army was taken from the Qinling Mountains, i. e., that it 
came from local production and on no account was brought to 
Lintong in the form of tribute payments. 

The Long History of Chinese Lacquer 

The Chinese character for lacquer was originally written &, sug
gesting how the sap drips from the tree.' It can thus be assumed 
that lacquer trees and lacquer were known and used already be
fore the invention o f pictography, or more than 4 0 0 0 years ago. 
The following sources are among those that have come down to 
us: 'The sovereign Yao relinquished the throne in favor of Shun. 
Trees in the mountains were cut for vessels for provisions, fine
ly polished and decorated. They were painted black with liquid 
lacquer and delivered to the palace for use as vessels for food
stuffs. (...) Shun voluntarily relinquished the throne in favor o f 
Yu. Yu took them as vessels for offerings, but had them coated 
with black lacquer on the outside and painted red on the inside.' : 

'There are thorny elms in the mountains, there is the lacquer tree 
in the mountains, and there are chestnuts in the low and wet 
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Lackbaume im Botanischen Garten in Xi'an Lacquer trees in the botanical garden in Xi an 
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A Blatter der Lackbaume, Botanischer Garten Xi'an V Bliitenstande der Lackbaume. Botanischer Garten Xi'an 

Leaves of lacquer trees, Botanical Garden Xi an Blossoms of lacquer trees, Botanical Garden Xi 'an 
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2 HAN FEIZI, ZeA/i filter. [Han Feizi (gest. 233 v. Chr.) war Theoreti-
ker des Legalismus und schrieb 55 Traktate: Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

3 TANG FENG, Shijing (Das Buch der Lieder). [Dieses Werk ist die er-
ste chinesische Liedersammlung. Aufgenommen wurden 305 Lieder 
vom Anfang der Westlichcn Zhou-Dynastie (11. Jh. v. Chr.) bis 
Mine der Fruhling- und Herbslperiode (6. Jh. v. Chr.); Anm. d. Uber
setzers]. 

4 In: Yugong- [Yugong isl in der Zeit der Streitenden Rciche cntstan-
den und das erste Werk iibcr die chinesische Geographic. Es wurdc 
in das Shangshu (Das Klassische Buch der Urkunden) aufgenom
men. Dberliefert sind in diesem Werk 58 Prosatexte und historische 
Dokumente, die teils vor der Han-Dynastie (206 v. Chr.-220 n. Chr.) 
entslanden: Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

5 Der Ortsname Qiyuan bcdeutct wortlich Lackgarten [Anm. d. Uber
setzers]. 

6 Sima Qian (ca. 145-86 v. Chr.) vcrfaBte das Shijin (Die Hisiorischen 
Annalen). die erste systematische Darstellung ciner dynastischcn 
Universalgeschichte Chinas. In diesen Annalen ist die Biographic 
des Zhuangzi enthaltcn [Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

7 Chenxia, ein Ortsname der Han-Dynastie. Wo Chenxia einst lag, ist 
umstrittcn. Manche Forschcr lokalisieren Chenxia in der hcutigen 
Provinz Henan [Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

8 Mu: FlachenmaB. 15 Mu = 1 Hektar[Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 
9 Zitiert nach Huozhi zhuan, in: SIMA QIAN, Ship (wie Anm. 6). [Das 

Huozhi zhuan ist das erste Werk uber die Wirtschaftsgeographie 
Chinas: Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

10 ZHOUU, Die Riten der Zhou. [Das Werk wurde wohl in der Zcit der 
Streitenden Reiche (475-221 v. Chr.) verfaBt; Anm. d. Ubersetzers]. 

11 CAO JlNZHU, Quellenforschungen zur lopographischen Verteilung 
der Lackbdume in China von der Qin- bis zur Qing-Dynaslie, Teil I, 
in: Zhongguo shengqi/Journal of Chinese Lacquer, Vol. 1, No. 1, 
1982. S. 38-41. 

12 Ausfuhrliches Kommentarwcrk zu Yugong vgl. Anm. 4. [Anm. d. 
Ubersetzers]. 

* 

3 TANG FENG, Shijing (The Book of Songs). [This work is the first Chi
nese song collection. It includes 305 songs ranging from the begin
ning of the Western Zhou Dynasty (11th c. BC) to the middle of the 
Spring and Autumn Period (6th c. BC); note by the translator]. 

4 In: Yugong. [Yugong, dating from the Age of the Warring States, is 
the first work about Chinese geography. It was included in Shangshu 
(The Classic Book of Documents) which records 58 prose texts and 
historical documents dating in part from before the Han Dynasty 
(206 BC-220 AD); note by the translator]. 

5 The place name Qiyuan literally means lacquer garden [note by the 
translator]. 

6 SIMA QIAN (c. 145-86 BC) wrote Shift (The Historical Annals), the 
first systematic treatment of an overall dynastic history of China. 
The biography of Zhuangzi is included in these annals [note by the 
translator]. 

7 Chenxia, a place name from the Han Dynasty. The location of 
Chenxia is disputed; some researchers locate it in present-day Hcnan 
Province [note by the translator]. 

8 Mu: a surface measurement; 15 mu = 1 hectare [note by the trans
lator]. 

9 Quoted from Huozhi zhuan, in: Sima Qian. Shiji (see note 6). [Huo
zhi zhuan is the first work about economic geography in China; note 
by the translator]. 

10 ZHOUU. 77ie Rites of the Zhou [probably written during the Age of 
the Warring States (475-221 BC); note by the translator]. 
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Lack schwarz anstreichen und innen rot bemalen."2 „Es gibt 
dornige Ulmen im Gebirge, es gibt den Lackbaum im Gebirge 
und es gibt die Weichkastanie im tiefen und feuchten Land."' 
„Yanzhou (heutige Stadt Gunzhou in der Provinz Shandong) lei-
stet Tribut mit Lack und Seide. Yuzhou (heutige Provinz Henan) 
leistet Tribut mit Lack (...)'"' 

Vom Shiji ist folgendes iiberliefert: „Zhuangzi, stammt von 
Meng (Meng = Zhongmu, in der Nahe der heutigen Stadt Han-
dan in der Provinz Hebei gelegen; nicht zu verwechseln mit dem 
heutigen Zhongmu in der Provinz Henan), Zhou ist sein Vorna-
me. Er war einst Beamter von Qiyuarr in Meng6". In einer an-
deren Stelle heiBt es: „Chenxia7 hat tausend Mu* Lackbaume. 
Wer das besitzt, der verdient so viel wie ein Ftirst, der tausend 
Familien beherrscht. Die Familie, die tausend Dou (gefullt mit 
tausend Dou-MaB, d.h. mit tausend heutigen Eimern) Lack 
hat, ist auch zu vergleichen mit einer Familie mit tausend Vier-
spanncrn. Lctztere ist auch Herrscher iiber tausend Familien."9 

„Zaishi (ein Amtstitel) ist fur das Bodengesetz zustandig. 
Nach ihm wird in nahen Vororten ein Zehntel als Steuer erho-
ben; in fernen Vororten drei Zwanzigstel. Von Dian, Xian und 
Du (nach dem Neun-Felder-System sind vier Qiu ein Dian, vier 
Dian ein Xian, vier Xian ein Du und vier Du ein Tong) wird im 
allgemeinen nicht mehr als zwei Zehntel erhoben und nur die 
Steuern von Lackbaumen betragen funf Zwanzigstel."10 

Cao Jinzhu" zitiert den Kommentar aus Hu Wei's „Yugong 
zhuizhi"': aus der Qing-Dynastie (1644-1911): „(...) Darunter 
waren auch manch solche Orte, die sich innerhalb von Ji be-
finden. Deshalb war der Beamte Zaishi fur die Besteuerung der 
Lackbaume verantwortlich. Im alten China wurden solche Gebie-
te Ji oder Jinei genannt, welche direkt der Verwaltung des Him-
melssohns unterstanden. Wahrend der Westlichen Zhou-Dynastie 
(ca. 11. Jh.-770 v. Chr.) wurden Lackbaume dort, wie z. B. in der 
mittleren Region der Passe von Shaanxi und im Qinling-Gebirge 
besteuert; diese Gebiete unterstanden unmittelbar der Verwaltung 
des Himmclssohnes. Das belegt zumindest den Sachverhalt, daB 
es damals innerhalb von Jinei Lackbaume in ziemlich groBer Zahl 
gab und diese einc wichtige wirtschaftliche Bedeutung hatten. 
Hattc es nur cinige wenige Lackbaume gegeben, ware es unnotig 
gewesen, einen Steucrsatz fur Lackbaume bchordlich festzulegen 
und einen wichtigen Beamten mit dcren Verwaltung zu beauf-
tragen. Dies zeigt deutlich die wichtige Rolle, die Lackbaume in 
der Wirtschaft der Westlichen Zhou-Dynastie spielten." Diese 
zitierten Quellen beweisen die fruhe Kennmis von Lack und des-
sen Iange Verwendung im alten China. Die nachfolgende Auf-
zahlung einiger archaologischer Funde unterstreicht die Ge-
schichte der Lackverwendung in China: 
- Grab Nr. 172 von Yangmashan in Chengdu (Provinz Sichuan), 

Mitte der Zeit der Streitenden Reiche; 
- Grab von Puducun im Kreis Changanxian (Provinz Shaanxi), 

Westliche Zhou-Dynastie: 
- Guoguo Grab von Shangcunling im Kreis Shanxian (Provinz 

Henan), spate Westliche Zhou-Dynastie, fruhe Ostliche Zhou-
Dynastie; 

- Grab von Pangjiagou in Mangshan von Luoyang (Provinz 
Henan), Westliche Zhou-Dynastie; 

- neolithische Ruine von Meiyan im Kreis Wujiangxian (Pro
vinz Jiangsu); 

- Grab von Langjiazhuang im Kreis Linzixian (Provinz Shan
dong), Ostliche Zhou-Dynastie (770-256 v. Chr.); 

- Lackwaren aus der Zeit der Streitenden Reiche (475-221 
v.Chr.) von Wangshan, Lijiatai. Yutaishan u.a. im Kreis 

Jianglingxian (Provinz Hubei); 

W " 
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Blatter von Lackbaumen: Toxicodendron vcrnicifluum und Varietas 
Shaanxiense, BotanischerGarten Xi'an 

Trees of lacquer leaves: Toxicodendron vernicifluum and Varietas 
Shaanxiense, Botanical Garden Xi 'an 
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lands.'1' Yanzhou (the present-day city o f Gunzhou in Shandong 
Province) paid tribute with lacquer and silk. Yuzhou (Henan 
Province today) paid tribute with lacquer (...)'4 

The following is recorded in the Shiji annals: 'Zhuangzi 
comes from Meng (Meng = Zhongmu, close to the present-day 
city of Handan in Hebei Province, and not to be confused with 
present-day Zhongmu in Henan Province), Zhou is his first 
name. He was once a civil servant from Qiyuan5 in Meng."' Else
where: 'Chenxia7 has a thousand mu* of lacquer trees. The own
er of such earns as much as a prince who rules over a thousand 
families. The family that has a thousand dou o f lacquer (a thou
sand measures o f dou, i. e. with a thousand present-day buckets) 
is to be compared to a family with a thousand teams o f four 
horses. The latter is also ruler over a thousand families.'1' 

'Zaishi (an official title) is responsible for laws regulating 
land. In accordance with him in nearby places a tax o f one-tenth 
is collected; in distant places three-twentieths. In general from 
dian. xian and du (according to the nine-field-system four qiu 
are a dian, four dian are a xian, four xian a du, and four du a 
tong) not more than two-tenths are collected, and only the taxes 
from lacquer trees are five-twentieths.'10 
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CiroBcr Lackbaum. Kreis Wu'an Hebci, 1985 Anzapfcn der Lackbaume. hislorische Aufnahmc 
Big lacquer tret: Hi/ an district. Hehei Province. 1985 Tapping of lacquer trees, historical picture 
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- Ruine der Shang-Dynaslic (ca. 16. Jh.-l 1. Jh. v. Chr.) vonTai-
xicun im Krcis Gaochcngxian (Provinz Hebei); 

- das 3 400-3 600 Jahre altc Grab von Dadianzi im Auhan-Ban-
ner" (Provinz Liaoning); 

- Ruine von Taosi im Krcis Xiangfenxian (Provinz Shanxi); 
- Liulihc im Krcis Fangshanxian bei Beijing; 
- Tunxi (Provinz Anhui); 
- Ruine des Dorfes Hemuducun im Krcis Yuyauxian (Provinz 

Zhejiang). Manche dort entdeckten Objekte wurdcn - wie die 
iiber 8 000 Tonsoldaten dcs Kaisers Qin Shihuang - mit Roh-
lack bestrichen. 

Bei diesen archiiologischen Ausgrabungcn in mehr als zchn Pro-
vinzen aus dcr Zeit vor dcr Qin-Dynastie wurden immer wieder 
Grabbeigabcn geborgen, die mit Lack in Verbindung zu bringen 
sind. 

Zur Verbreitung des chinesischen Lackbaums 

Der Lackbaum ist ein Laubbaum, der zur Gattung Toxicodend-
dron Tourn., Familie Anacardiaceae und Ordnung Wuhuanzi 
gehort. Urspriinglich gehorte der Lackbaum14 zur Gattung Rhus. 
Im Jahre 1700 sondertc Tournefort ihn aus dieser Gattung aus. 
Die Fragc, ob Toxicodendron Tourn. cine unabhangigc Gattung 
bildet oder zu Rhus im weiteren Sinne gehort, ist bis heute in der 
Fachliteratur strittig. Weltweit existieren ca. 25 Sorten der Gat
tung Rhus. Vcrbrcitct sind diese Sorten im Osten Asiens, in 
Nordamerika und in Mittclamerika. In China wachsen 15 Sor
ten, hauptsachlich in den verschiedenen Provinzcn siidlich des 
Yangtse. In China wird Rohlack nur aus dem Lackbaum und 
dem wilden Lackbaum gewonnen. 

International wird derjenige chincsischer Lack genannt. der 
durch Anritzen der Rinde dcr Lackbaumc gewonnen wird. Aus 
dem wilden Lackbaum (in der Literatur vereinzelt als T. Succe-
daneum Var. Dumoulicri bezeichnet) wird der Lack nur in 
Taiwan gewonnen. Die wilden Lackbaume wachsen in ver
schiedenen Provinzen siidlich des Yangtse. werden in China 
aber nicht genutzt. Angcpflanzt werden sic jedoch in Vietnam. 
Indien, Japan und Brasilicn. Der daraus gewonncne Lack 
kann als Anstrichmittcl vcrwendet werden und wird Annan Lack 
genannt. 

In Kambodscha, Thailand und Burma wird der Lack ebcnfalls 
durch Anritzen der Rinde gewonnen; die Baume sind Melanorr-
hoea laccifera und M. usitata. 

Aus der Fruchtschale von Anacarcdium Occidental^- wird 
ein Saft gewonnen, der nach Veredelung eine Verwendung als 
synthetischcr Lackuberzug findet. In China wird dieses Produkt 
in Hainan und Guangdong fur Anstrichzwecke verwendet. 

Der Ursprung des Lackbaums ist China, er ist eine chinesi-
sche Spezies. Der Lackbaum ist nur in Ostasien zu finden und 
auBer in China auch in Japan, Nord- und Siidkorea verbreitet. In 
Europa ist er vereinzelt in manchen botanischen Garten existent. 
Nach Xiao Yutan1" wurdcn Fossilien dcr Blatter einer mit dem 
Lackbaum nah verwandtcn Sorte sowohl in der geologischen 
Schicht des Eozans (Alttertiar) in Fushun (41°50' nordlicher 
Breite, 123°50' ostlicher Lange) in China als auch im Miozan 
(•Jungtertiar) im Dorf Shanwangcun im Kreis Linquxian (36°04' 
nordlicher Breite, 118° 14' ostlicher Lange; Provinz Shandong) 
cntdeckt. Dcr Lackbaum Rhus Fushunesis und R miosucceda-
nea des Miozans ist den hcutigen wilden Lackbaumen T. succe-
daneum (R. Succedanea) siidlich des Yangtse relativ ahnlich. In 
Japan wurdcn am Strand bei Nagasaki (33° nordlicher Breite, 

Cao Jinzhu" quotes the commentary in Hu Wei's 'Yugong 
zhuizhi" ; from the Qing Dynasty (1644-1911): '(...) Also in
cluded were several places that were within Ji. Therefore the zai-
shi civil servant was responsible for taxing the lacquer trees.' In 
ancient China those areas that were under the direct control o f 
the administration of the Son o f Heaven were called Ji or Jinei. 
During the Western Zhou Dynasty (c. I Ith c - 7 7 0 BC) there was 
a tax on the lacquer trees within the kingdom, for example in the 
central region o f the Shaanxi passes and in the Qinling Moun
tains; these areas were under the direct control of the adminis
tration of the Son of Heaven. This at least substantiates the fact 
that at the time there was a rather large number of lacquer trees 
within Jinei and that these were of considerable economic sig
nificance. If there had been only a few lacquer trees it would 
have been unnecessary to establish an official tax rate for them 
and to commission an important civil servant for their adminis
tration. This clearly shows the important role played by the lac
quer tree in the economy of the Western Zhou Dynasty' 

The sources quoted above document the early knowledge o f 
lacquer and its long-time use in ancient China. The following list 
of several archaeological discoveries emphasizes the historical 
use of lacquer in China: 
- grave no. 172 at Yangmashan in Chengdu (Sichuan Province), 

middle of the Age o f the Warring States: 
- grave at Puducun in the Changanxian district (Shaanxi Prov

ince), Western Zhou Dynasty; 
- Guoguo grave at Shangcunling in the Shanxian district (He-

nan Province), late Western Zhou Dynasty, early Eastern Zhou 
Dynasty; 

- grave at Pangjiagou in Mangshan at Luoyang (Henan Prov
ince), Western Zhou Dynasty; 

- Neolithic ruins at Meiyan in the Wujiangxian district (Jiangsu 
Province); 

- grave at Langjiazhuang in the Linzixian district (Shandong 
Province), Eastern Zhou Dynasty (770-256 BC); 

- Iacquerwarc from the Age of the Warring States (475-221 BC) 
at Wangshan, Lijiatai, Yutaishan and other places in the Jian-
glingxian district (Hubci Province); 

- ruins from the Shang Dynasty (c. 16th c -11 th c. BC) at Taixi-
cun in the Gaochengxian district (Hebei Province); 

- the 3400-3 600-year-old grave at Dadianzi in Auhan-Banner" 
(Liaoning Province); 

- ruins at Taosi in the Xiangfenxian district (Shanxi Province); 
- Liulihe in the Fangshanxian district near Beijing; 

Tunxi (Anhui Province); 
- ruins from the village o f Hcmuducum in the Yuyauxian dis

trict (Zhejiang Province). Some of the objects discovered 
there were covered with crude lacquer, as were the more than 
8 000 clay soldiers o f Emperor Qin Shihuang. 

Grave relics that have an association with lacquer have been 
found again and again at these archaeological excavations, all 
dating from the time before the Qin Dynasty, in more than ten 
provinces. 

On the Propagation of the Chinese Lacquer Tree 

The lacquer tree is deciduous, belonging to the genus Toxico
dendron Tourn., the family Anacardiaceae and the order Wu
huanzi. The lacquer tree14 was originally classsified in the genus 
Rhus, but in 1700 it was removed by Tournefort. The issue o f 
whether Toxicodendron Tourn. forms an independent genus or 
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13 Banner: Verwaltungseinheit auf Kreisebene im Autonomen Gcbiel 
Nei Monggol [Anm. d. Obersctzers], 

14 ZHANG Jam 1982 , S. 1 3 - 1 8 und 2 4 . 
15 Cashew-NuB [Anm. d. Obersctzers]. 
16 XIAO YUTAN 1982, S . 22 ff. 

11 CAO JINZHU, Research into sources on the topographical distribution 
of lacquer trees in China from the Qin to the Qing dynasties, pari I. 
in: Zhongguo shengqi/Journal of Chinese Lacquer, vol. 1, no. 1, 
1982, pp. 3 8 - 4 1 . 

12 Detailed annotation of Yugong; compare note 4 [note by the trans
lator]. 

13 Banner: administrative unit at the district level in the autonomous re
gion Nei Monggol [note by the translator]. 

14 ZHANG JIZU 1 9 8 2 , pp. 1 3 - 1 8 . 2 4 . 
15 Cashew nut [note by the translator]. 
16 XIAO YUTAN 1982. pp. 2 2 ff. 
17 CAO JINZHU 1979 . pp. 10-16 . 
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130° ostlicher Lange) im Tonscdimcnt des Pliozans (Jung-
Icrtiar) ebenfalls fossile Lackbaumblatter gefunden, die jencn 
des Dorfes Shanwangcun gleichen. Im Palaozan (Alttertiar) bil-
dctcn die japanischen Inseln die ostliche Begrenzung des asiati-
schcn Kontinents. Uber die koreanischc Halbinsel war Japan 
cinst mil dem Nordosten Chinas vcrbunden. Die Gebietc des 
hculigcn gelben Mecres (Huang Hai) und das Ostchincsischc 
Mecr (Dong Hai) lagen damals noch uber dem Meeresspicgel -
teils bis uber 1000 m - und waren mit den Inseln an der Peri
pheric des ostasiatischen Kontinents verbunden. Erst Anfang 
des Quartar waren die periphcren Inseln abgesunken und wur-
den zum Epikontinentalmcer. Dadurch wurde Japan vom ost
asiatischen Kontinent durch cincn Wasserstreifen getrennt. Japan 

"kU 

J * 

"a \ \ 

M 
"wcfii 

v 
K V 

life - -,' 

rf-5' 

belongs to Rhus in a broader sense is still a matter o f dispute in 
the professional literature. There are about 25 species o f the ge
nus Rhus worldwide, located in East Asia, North America and 
Central America. Fifteen species grow in China, mostly in the 
various provinces south o f the Yangtze River. In China crude 
lacquer is obtained only from the lacquer tree and the wild lac
quer tree. Internationally the lacquer that is obtained by scarify
ing the bark of the lacquer tree is called Chinese lacquer. Lac
quer is taken from the wild lacquer tree (in the literature some
times referred to as T. Succedaneum Var. Dumoulieri) only in 
Taiwan. Although wild lacquer trees are found in various prov
inces south of the Yangtze they are not used in China; in Viet
nam, India, Japan and Brazil, however, these trees arc cultivated. 
The lacquer obtained from them, called Annan lacquer, can be 
used as a coating compound. 

In Cambodia, Thailand and Burma lacquer is also obtained by 
scarifying the bark o f the trees Melanorrhoea laccifera and M. 
usitala. 

From the fruit peel of the Anacarcdium Occidental^' a sap is 
obtained that is used as a synthetic lacquer coating. In China this 
product is used in Hainan and Guangdong as a coating product. 

The lacquer tree comes from China and is a Chinese species. 
It is found only in Eastern Asia: outside of China only in Japan 
and North and South Korea. In Europe there arc a few isolated 
trees in botanical gardens. According to Xiao Yutan"' fossils of 
leaves of a type similar to those of the lacquer tree were found in 
the geological layer of the Eocene epoch (Ancient Tertiary) at 
Fushun (41°50' latitude north, 123°50' longitude east) in China 
as well as in the Miocene epoch (Recent Tertiary) in the village 
of Shanwangcun in the Linquxian district (36°04' latitude north. 
118° 14' longitude east; Shandong Province). The lacquer tree 
Rhus Fushunesis and R. miosuccedanea o f the Miocene epoch is 
relatively similar to the present-day wild lacquer trees T. succe-
daneum (R. Succedanea) south o f the Yangtze. On the beach 
near Nagasaki (33° latitude north, 130° longitude cast) in Japan 
fossilized lacquer leaves were also found in the clay sediment o f 
the Pliocene epoch (Recent Tertiary); they are similar to those 
from the village of Shanwangcun. In the Paleoccnc epoch (An
cient Tertiary) the Japanese islands formed the eastern edge o f 
the Asian continent. Japan was once connected to northeastern 
China over the Korean peninsula. The areas o f the present-day 
Yellow Sea (Huang Hai) and the East China Sea (Dong Hai) 
were at that time above sea level - in places as much as KMX) me
ters - and were joined to the islands on the periphery o f the East 
Asian continent. The peripheral islands did not sink and become 
epicontinental sea until the beginning o f the Quaternary period, 
thus separating Japan from the East Asian continent by a strip of 
water. At times Japan was connected to the southern part o f the 
Korean peninsula, at times separated from it. These geographic 
conditions explain why the lacquer trees propagated in Japan 
and North and South Korea. 

Studies by Cao Jinzhu17 show that in ancient China lacquer 
trees were spread around a region o f more than 1200000 km : 

(c. 104° to 122°30' longitude cast, 28°30' to 41°31 ' latitude 
north). This area encompassed the eastern part o f Gansu Prov
ince in the west, reached in the southeast as far as the Dabashan 
and Wushan Mountains and over the Yangtze, and ran further 
along the Yangtze to the east bordering on Hunan and Hubei 
Provinces. The southern boundary was in northern Jiangxi Prov
ince, southern Anhui Province and in the center of Zhejiang 
Province as far as its coast. In the north the propagation zone ran 
from the cast o f Gansu Province to the northeast, over the Liu-
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17 CAOJINZHU 1979, S. 10-16. 
18 XIAO YUTAN 1979, S. 17-24. 

18 XIAO YUTAN 1979, pp. 17-24. 
19 One dan = 50 kilograms. 
20 Statistics for lacquer production in China in 1977-78 from: Central 
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war mil dem Siiden der koreanischen Halbinsel zcitweise ver-
bunden, zeitweisc gctrennt. Dicsc geographischcn Bcdingungen 
erklarcn, warum Lackbaumc sowohl in Japan als audi in Nord-
und Siidkorea vcrbrcitet sind. 

Studien von Cao Jinzhu' zeigen, daB im alten China Lack
baumc auf einem Gcbiel von iiber 1 200 000 knr (ca. 104° bis 
122°30' ostlichcr Lange, 28°30' bis 41°31' nordlichcr Breite) 
vcrbrcitet waren. Dieses Verbrcitungsgebict umfaBte im Westen 
den ostlichen Tcil der Provinz Gansu, rcichte im Siidosten bis 
zum Dabashan- und Wushan-Gcbirgc bis iibcr den Yangtse und 
verlief, angrenzend an die Provinzen Hunan und Hubei, entlang 
des Yangtse weiter nach Ostcn. Die siidliche Begrenzung lag im 
Norden der Provinz Jiangxi, im Siiden der Provinz Anhui und im 
Zentrum der Provinz Zhejiang bis zu deren Kiiste. Die Verbrei-
tungszone im Norden verlief vom Osten der Provinz Gansu nach 
Nordosten, iibcr das Liupanshan-Gebirgc sowie durch den Nor
den der Provinz Shaanxi und die L6B-Hochebene siidlich der 
GroBen Mauer; dann iiber das Liiliangshan-Massiv und das Tai-
hangshan-Gebirgc in der Mittc der Provinz Shanxi; durch die 
Huabci-F.bene und den Norden der Provinz Hcbci, iiber die 
GroBc Mauer und das Yanshan-Gcbirgc bis zum Berg Nuluer-
hushan im Siidwcstcn der Provinz Liaoning. Die Karte in Ab-
bildung 1 zeigt das Verbrcitungsgebict der Lackbaumc im Neo-
lithikum gegen Ende der Urgcsellschaft bis zur Zcit der Strei-
tenden Reichc. Das Zentrum der Verbrcitung lag in der Mitte 
und im Siiden der Provinz Shaanxi. im Norden der Provinz Hu
bei, im Nordwcsten der Provinz Anhui, im Westen der Provinz 
Shandong, im Sudcn der Provinzen Hebci und Shanxi sowie in 

eincm groBen Tcil der Provinz Henan. 
In seiner Untersuchung der geographischen Verteilung der 

Lackbaumc im hcutigen China kommt Xiao Yutan'" zum Ergeb-

panshan Mountains, through northern Shaanxi Province and the 
loess plateau south of the Great Wall; then over the Liiliangshan 
Massiv and the Taihangshan Mountains in the center o f Shanxi 
Province: through the Huabei plain and northern Hebei Prov
ince, over the Great Wall and the Yanshan Mountains as far as 
Nuluerhushan Mountain in southwestern Liaoning Province. 
The map in Figure I shows the propagation of lacquer trees in 
the Neolithic period toward the end o f primitive society up until 
the Age o f the Warring States. The center o f propagation was in 
central and southern Shaanxi Province, in northern Hubei Prov
ince, in northwestern Anhui Province, in western Shandong 
Province, in southern Hebei and Shanxi Provinces, as well as in 
a large part o f Henan Province. 

In his study of the geographic distribution of lacquer trees in 
present-day China Xiao Yutan"1 comes to the conclusion that the 
propagation area is basically located from the deciduous forest 
o f the warm zone to the subtropical non-lcaf-shcdding forest. Fi
gure 2 shows the propagation region: 25° to 41°46 ' latitude 
north and 95°30' to 125°20' longitude east. From east to west it 
stretches c. 1 500 km: from south to north c. 900 km. In compar
ison with the occurrence o f the tree in ancient China the propa
gation region has expanded clearly to the south and the west, an 
expansion that can be attributed to the economic activity o f the 
human population over the last thousand years. 

The current propagation region encompasses over 500 districts 
in 21 provinces and autonomous zones. The richest stocks are in 
the provinces o f Shaanxi. Hubei. Sichuan. Guizhou, Yunnan. 
Gansu and Henan. The most important district cities with a 
lacquer production of more than 100 dan1'' arc shown in Table 1.:" 

A total o f 58 important production centers are known in the 
districts; a third of these centers are in Shaanxi Province. O f the 
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Kreisstadt, Produklion ( 1 0 0 - 5 0 0 D a n ) 

district town, production (100-500 dan) 

j ^ j t ( 1 0 0 - 5 0 0 j f i ) 

Kreisstadt ( 5 0 1 - 1 0 0 0 D a n ) 

district town (501-1000 dan) 

j*** (501-lOOOiB) 

Kreisstadt (iiber 1000 Dan) 
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BUS 

Liuba. Shangnan, Zhouzhi , Nanzhen , 
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•ara^ RB^ 
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Youyang , P ingwu, Nanjiang, Pengshui , 
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Wuxi, Beichuan 

JKJH 
Chengkou 

MP 

Guizhou 

•m 

H e z h a n g N a y o n g Qianxi , Zhijin, 

T o n g z i , Q i n g z h e n , Dej iang, Wuchuan 

<Aftu »B> ffift* ft 
D a f a n g Bijie, Jinsha 

wr-

Yunnan 

Z?l£ 

Yi l iang, Daguan, Weixin 

jftffir 
Zhenxiong 

g i f t 

Gansu 

fcT* 
Tianshui , Kangxian 

j*d 
Henan 

Mm 
Xix ia , Lushi 

im^ 
Tab. 1. Wichtige Kreisstadte mil eincr Lackproduktion iibcr 100 Dan 
Tah. 1. Important district cities with a lacquer production more than 100 dan 

£ L £ B j * * £ l 0 0 f f l f e l ± t t ± » j t e 8 : & 

19 1 Dan = 50 kg. 
20 Slatistik der Lackproduktion in China 1977-1978, nach: Zcntrale 

Versorgungs- und Absatzgenosscnschaft. 
21 Der Arzt Li SHIZHEN (1518-1593) verfaBte den beriihmlen Ahrifider 

Arzneimittelkunde/Bencao gangmu [Anm. d. Ubcrsetzers]. 
22 TAO HONGJING (456-536 n. Chr.), Mcdiziner und taoistischer Ge-

lehrter. verfaBte u. a. eincn Kommentar zum Klassiker der Arznei-
mittelkunde/Bencaojing jizhu [Anm. d. Ubcrsetzers]. 

23 Nach CAO JINZHU (wie Anm. 17), S. 12. Der Autor ziticrt aus TANG 
FENG, Shijing (Das Bitch der Lieder). Da Ya. 

24 Siche Anm. 4. 
25 Shanhaijing (Der Klassiker der Gebirge und der Meere) ist die erste 

Sammlung der Mythcn mil phantastischen Beschrcibungen der Lan
der an den Randern der Welt. Das Werk wurdc von dem Cielehrten 
Guo Pu (276-324 n. Chr.) kommentiert [Anm. d. Ubcrsetzers]. 

26 Shuijingzhu (Kommentar zum Klassiker des Wassers): cin wichtiges 
Werk zur historischen Geographic verfaBt von dem Gclehrten Li 
DAOYI AN (466 od. 472-527 n. Chr.). Neben uber tausend Flussen 
werden auch die rcgionalcn Produkte ausfuhrlich beschrieben [Anm. 
d. Ubcrsetzers]. 

27 Qianhanshu (Geschichte der Friiheren Han-Dynastie); verfaBt vom 
Gclehrten BAN GU (32-92 n. Chr.) und vollendet von seiner Schwe-
ster BAN CIIAO [Anm. d. Ubcrsetzers]. 

21 The doctor Li SHIZHEN (1518-1593) wrote the famous Outline of 
Pharmacologv/Bencao gangmu [note by the translator]. 

22 TAO HONGJING (456-536 AD), physician and Taoist scholar, wrote 
among other things a Commentary on the Classic Work of Pharma-
cology/Bencaojingjizhu [note by the translator]. 

23 According to CAO JINZHU (see note 17), p. 12. The author quotes 
from TANG FENG, Sijing (Book of Songs), Da Ya. 

24 Sec note 4. 
25 Shanhaijing (The Classic Work of the Mountains and the Seas) is the 

first collection of myths with fantastic descriptions of the lands 
ai the edges of the world. The work was annotated by the scholar 
Guo Po (276-324 AD) [note by the translator]. 

26 Shuijing zhu (Commentary on the Classic Work of the Water); an im
portant work on historical geography, written by the scholar Li 
DAOYUAN (466 or 472-527 AD). Regional products are described in 
detail, as arc more than a thousand rivers [note by the translator]. 

27 Qianhanshu (History of the Earlier I Ian Dynast}'); written by the 
scholar BAN GU (32-92 AD) and completed by his sister BAN CIIAO 
[note by the translator]. 

28 Kuodizhi (Summary Topography) dates from the Tang Dynasty (618-
907 AD). The original is lost; the copy dates from the Qing Dynas
ty (1644-1911) [note by the translator]. 
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nis, daB im wesentlichcn das Verbreitungsgcbict zwischen dcm 
sommcrgriinen Laubwald der warmen Zone bis zum subtropi-
schen immergriinen Laubwald lag. Die Abbildung 2 zeigt das 
Vcrbreitungsgebiet: 25° bis 41°46' nordlichcr Breite und 95°30' 
bis 125°20' ostlichcr Lange. Ausdehnung von Ost nach West: 
ca. I 500 km; von Siid nach Nord: ca. 900 km. Im Vergleich mit 
dcm Vorkommen im alten China ist die Vcrbreitung deutlich 
weitcr nach Siid und West ausgedehnt, cine Ausdehnung, die 
zuriickzufuhren ist auf'die wirtschaftlichcn Aktivitaten der Be-
volkcrung in den letztcn tausend Jahren. 

Das heutige Verbrcitungsgebiet umfaflt iibcr 500 Kreise in 21 
Provinzen und autonomcn Gebieten. Die Provinzen Shaanxi, Hu-
bei, Sichuan, Guizhou, Yunnan, Gansu und Henan weisen dabci 
die reichsten Bestiindc auf. Die wichtigstcn Krcisstadte mit eincr 
Lackproduktion von iibcr 100 Dan1'' sind in Tabelle 1 aufgelistet.20 

Bckannt sind insgesamt 58 wichtigc Produktionszentren in 
den Kreisen; ein Drittcl dieser Zentren licgt in der Provinz 
Shaanxi. Von den vier Kreisen, die iiber 1000 Dan Lack produ-
zieren. liegen zwei in Shaanxi. Dies erhellt die entscheidende 
Rollc der Provinz Shaanxi in der chinesischen Lackproduktion. 

Die Nutzung des Lackbaums, also die Lackgcwinnung durch 
Anschnciden der Rindc, fiihrt zu einer standigen Auslese der 
Baume und tragt zur Entwicklung der hervorragenden Eigen-
schaften des Lackbaums bei. Der triploide Lackbaum, der sich 
bis heute als der einzige polyploide Lackbaum in China, ja so-
gar in der Welt darstcllt, ist im Kreis Ankang (im Dabashan-Gc-
birgc) entdeckt worden. Dicse Entwicklung ist das Ergebnis ei
ncr langen Verwertung und Auswahl und bclegt, daB die Lack
gcwinnung in Shaanxi nicht nur mengenmaBig. sondern auch 
qualitativ hochwertig ist. Li Shizhen berichtct: Lackbaume wer-
den viele angepflanzt - der Lack von Jinzhou (das heutige An
kang) aber ist der bestc; deshalb wird er allgcmein Jinqi (golde-
ncr Lack) genannt. :' Nach Tao Hongjing22 wurdc der Lack vor 
allem in Liangzhou (heutiges Hanzhong), abcr auch in Yizhou 
(hcutiges Sichuan) produziert. Der Lack von Guangzhou wirkc 
rasch und trocknc lcicht. 

„Einst lebten die Vorfahren dort. wo das Gcbiet Ju und Qi 
(Lack) war. Sie zogen spater iiber das Wasscr und kamen zum 
Berg Qishan."2' Ju und Qi sind FluBnamcn. Die Vorfahren der 
Wcstlichen Zhou-Dynastic lebten urspriinglich an den Ufern des 
Ju und Qi im Gebiet Bin. Urn den Ubcrfallen des Di-Volkcs im 
Nordcn auszuweichen, wanderten sie iiber den Berg Liangshan 
und den FluB Qishui (LackfluB) und lieBcn sich am Berg Qishan 
nieder. Das Gebiet Bin befindet sich in der Umgcbung der heu-
tigen Kreisstadt Binxian (Provinz Shaanxi). Der Berg Liangshan 
licgt im Nordwestcn des heutigen Kreiscs Qianxian (Provinz 
Shaanxi); der Berg Qishan im Norden des heutigen Kreises Qis-
hanxian (Provinz Shaanxi). 

Im Buch „Shangshu. Yugong"24 ist zu lescn: „Der Qi- und Ju-
FluB - beide flieBcn". Im Buch „Shanhaijing"25 wird gesagt: 
..Dort, im Berg Yuci. cntspringt der FluB Qishui." Der Berg Yu-
cishan wird auch Yushan genannt. Im „Shuijing zhu":" wird be
richtct: „Der FluB Qishui entspringt aus dcm Nordosten des Ber-
ges Yushan im Kreis Duyangxian in Fufcng und flieBt in den 
Wei FluB". Im Buch „Qianhanshu"27 heiBt es: „Der FluB Qishui 
cntspringt im Kreis Qixian in Youfufcng". Die Kreisstadt Qixi-
an befindet sich am FluB Qishui. Im alten China war sie Youfu-
feng untcrsteilt und liegt im heutigen Kreis Binxian. Die zitier-
ten Wcrke lassen zwei Interpretationen zur gcographischen La-
gc des Flusses Qishui zu. Moglicherweise gab es in beiden Ge-
genden den Ortsnamcn Qishui. Jedenfalls muB der Name Qishui 
schr alt und spatcstens schon anfangs der Wcstlichen Zhou-Dy-

four districts that produce more than 1000 dan o f lacquer two are 
in Shaanxi. This clarifies the definitive role that Shaanxi Prov
ince has played in Chinese lacquer production. 

The use of the lacquer tree ( i .e . the extraction o f sap by 
cutting the bark) leads to a constant selection o f trees, contribu
ting to the development o f superior qualities. A triploid lacquer 
tree, which is the only polyploid lacquer tree known in China or 
even in the world so far, has been discovered in the Ankang dis
trict (in the Dabashan Mountains). This development is the re
sult of long-time utilization and selection, proving that lacquer 
production in Shaanxi is not only superior in quantity but also in 
quality. Li Shizhen records that there is much cultivation of lac
quer trees, but the lacquer from Jinzhou (present-day Ankang) is 
the best; therefore it is generally known as jinqi (golden lac
quer).21 According to Tao Hongjing22 lacquer was produced 
above all in Liangzhou (present-day Hanzhong), but also in Yizhou 
(present-day Sichuan); the lacquer from Guangzhou works 
quickly and dries easily. 'The ancestors once lived where the re
gions Ju and Qi (lacquer) were. They later moved over the water 
and came to Qishan Mountain.' 2 ' Ju and Qi are names o f rivers. 
The ancestors of the Western Zhou Dynasty originally lived on 
the banks of the Ju and Qi in the Bin region. In order to escape 
raids by the Di peoples in the north, they traveled over Liang
shan Mountain and Qishui River (lacquer river) and settled on 
Qishan Mountain. The Bin region is around the present-day dis
trict city o f Binxian (Shaanxi Province). Liangshan Mountain 
is in the northwestern part of the present-day Qianxian district 
(Shaanxi Province); Qishan Mountain is in the north of the 
present-day district o f Qishanxian (Shaanxi Province). 

The book 'Shangshu, Yugong'24 says: 'The Qi and Ju Rivers -
both f low' In the book 'Shanhaijing'2' it is said that 'The Qishui 
River has its source in Yuci Mountain.' Yucishan Mountain is al
so called Yushan. In 'Shuijing zhu'2" it is reported that 'The Qi
shui River has its source in the northeast o f Yushan Mountain in 
the Duyangxian district in Fufeng, and it (lows into Wei River.' 
The book 'Qianhanshu'2 says 'The Qishui River has its source 
in the Qixian district in Youfufeng.' The district city o f Qixian is 
located on Qishui River. In ancient China it was under the charge 
of Youfefeng; it is located in the present-day district o f Binxian. 
The works quoted here allow two interpretations o f the geo
graphical location of Qishui River. It is possible that the place 
name Qishui existed in both regions. In any case the name 
Qishui must be very old, arising at the latest already at the be
ginning o f the Western Zhou Dynasty. The name has been used 
for over 3 000 years and thus enjoys so-called eternal fame. The 
Qishui River has its source in Liushuwan west o f the communi
ty o f Zhaoxianzhcn in the Linyouxian district (Shaanxi Prov
ince), flows to the southeast through the districts o f Yongshou, 
Qianxian and Wugongxian. and empties into the Wei. 

The origin of the name Qishui in ancient China has so far not 
been discussed in the specialized literature. The book 'Shanhai 
jing' merely mentions that the Qishui River has its source at Yu
cishan Mountain, but it does not say if lacquer trees grow on the 
mountain. However, the climate in ancient China was favorable 
to their growth. Lacquer trees still grow today in the area around 
the district cities of Linyou and Binxian, and lacquer is produced 
there. It can be deduced from the historical sources that lacquer 
trees grew with certainty on both sides o f the Qishui River. The 
origin o f the name Qishui must have been directly connected 
with the lacquer production there. 

In Kuodizhi2* it says that Hu Hai had to build a (lacquer) canal 
in order to transport lacquer from Nanshan Mountain. Nanshan 
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Abb. 1. Verteilung der Lackbaume im 
antiken China (nach Cao Jinzu) 

Fig. I. Distribution of lacquer trees in 
Ancient China (according to Cao Jinzu) 

•M-M-M-M- Staatsgrenze / modern state 
border 

Grenze der Provinzen bzw. 
autonomer Gebiete / borders 
of provinces or autonomous 
regions 

KWWmi Verteilungsgebiet der Lack
baume / area with lacquer 
trees growing 

ISUff l i Zentrales Verteilungsgebiet / 
central area for lacquer trees 
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Abb. 2. Verteilung der Lackbaume im 
heutigen China 

Fig. 2. Distribution of lacquer trees in 
today's China 
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oastie entstanden Bein. DcrNamc wird seit iiber 3 000 Jahrcn gc-
braucht und gcnicl.it sozusagcn cwigen Ruhm. Dcr FluB Qishui 
cntspringt in Liushuwan wcsllich dcr Gcmeindc Zhaoxianzhen 
im Krcis Linyouxian (Provinz Shaanxi). flieBt in Richtung Siid-
oslen durch die Krcisc Yongshou, Qianxian und Wugongxian 
und miindcl in den Wei. 

Wohcr abcr dcr Name Qishui im alten China kommt. wurdc 
bishcr in dcr Litcratur nicht diskutiert. Im ..Shanhai jing" wird 
nur erwahnt, daB dcr FluB Qishui am Berg Yucishan cntspringe. 
nicht jedoch. daB Lackbaumc auf dem Berge wachscn. Das Kli-
ma im altcn China war jedoch giinstig fur deren Wuchs. Auch 
heute wachscn noch immer Lackbaumc in dcr Umgebung der 
Kreisstadtc Linyou und Binxian und cs wird dort Lack produ-
ziert. Aus den Qucllcn laBt sich schlicBcn. daB Lackbaume si-
chcr beidcrscits des Flusses Qishui wuchscn. Die Herkunft des 
Namens Qishui muB unmittelbar mil der dortigen Lackproduk-
tion zu tun gchabt haben. 

In ..Kuodizhi'-'* wird bcrichtct. daB Hu Hai cinen (Lack-)Ka-
08] anlcgcn licB, um den Lack aus dem Berg Nanshan zu trans-
portiercn. Mit dem Berg Nanshan ist das heutigc Qinling-Gebir-
gc im Siidcn des Kreises Changanxian (Provinz Shaanxi) ge-
meint. In den ..Krcisannalen von Changan". vcrfaBt in dcrQing-
Dynastie, liest man: „Hu Hai legte dicsen Kanal an. um den 
Lack aus dem Berg Nanshan zu iransportiercn." Der AnlaB die
ses Bcrichtcs ist unbekannt. Manche sagen, daB Hu Hai bcim 
Bau des Palastes F.fanggong den Kanal anlcgtc. um den Lack 
aus dem Berg Nanshan zu transportiercn. Im ..Hanshu'"' wird 
iibcrlicfcrt: ..In der Han-Dynastic wurdc der Kanal angclcgt. um 
die Vcrbindung mit dem FluB Qishui zu schaflen. Dcshalb wird 
er Lackkanal genannt". In der Abschrift ist diesc Stelle nicht 
iiberliefcrt. 

Dicscr Kanal befindct sich 10 km westlich dcr Kreisstadt. 
Friihcr floB er unabhangig vom FluB Xuehe in dcr Stadt. und 
mundete 10 km nach dcr Stadtgrenze in den Cao-FluB. Der FluB 
Dongqian in der heutigen Gcmeindc Qianhc flieBt vom Tempel 
Xiangjisi iiber den Yongan Kanal. im Westen iiber die Dorfer 
Louzicun und Lijiaqao in den FluB Fengshui. (Vor der Song-Dy-
nastie lag das Belt das Fengshui westlich des heutigen Verlau-
fes). Er tritt am ostlichcn Ufcr der Puji Briickc wicder hervor 
und IlieBt im Nordcn ubcr das Dorf Nanbeiqicun in den FluB 
(iaoshui. I>;is altc I'luBbett ist heute noch nachzuweisen und 
man nennt es, wic fruher. Lackkanal. Nach dem ..Kuodizhi" 
..floB der Kanal in den Cao-FluB. Dcr Kanal Xingchcngyan. der 
durch die Ortc F.chcng und Yuhua flieBt. bezcugt diescn Ver-
lauf." 

Auf dem Stadtplan von Xi'an vom Oktober 1974 (herausge-
gcben vom Ami fur Zivilvcrwaltung dcr Provinz Shaanxi) ist 
noch ein FluB mit dem Namen Lackkanal zu crkennen. Dieser 
Kanal fuhrt das Wasscr des in den Wei-FluB miindenden Zhao 
vom Berg Nanshan heran. Dcr Kanal flieBt ostlich dcr Ruine des 
Qinzeitlichen Palastes Efanggong, biegt spater nach Nordwc-
sten ab und miindet in den Feng. 1975 cntdeckte Cao Jingzhu im 
Dorf Maopoeun (Gemeinde Guodu. Kreis Changan) ein von 
Siid nach Nord verlaufendes chcmaliges FluBbett mit einer 
Gcroll- und Sandlagc. die ein Meter tief lag. Den ortsansassigen 
Baucrn zufolge vcrlief genau hier der ehcmalige Lackkanal. 

Ob der Kanal von Hu Hai. zweiter Kaiser der Qin-Dynastie. 
zum Transport des Lacks vom Berg Nanshan angclcgt wurde. 
kann heute nicht endgultig belcgt werden. Aber cs steht zweifel-
los fest. daB Lack am Berg Nanshan (d. h. im Qinling-Gcbirge) 
produziert wurde und bis heute hat das Qinling-Gcbirge noch ei-
ncn guten Ruf als Lackkammer. 

Zusammenfassung 

Seit langem pflanzt China Lackbaumc an und vcrwendet den 
Rohlack. Der Lackbaum stammt aus China und das Land ist 
luhrend in dcr Kultivierung des Baumes und des Rohlacks. 
Shaanxi hat von alters her bei dcr Produktion des Lacks eine ge-
wichtige Rollc. cs ist das Zentrum dcr Lackproduktion. Die Ter-
rakottaarmee des Kaisers Qin Shihuang ist riesig groB und 
benotigte eine Mcnge Lack. Wohcr kam der benotigte Rohlack? 
In alten Zeiten. vor ein paar tausend Jahren, waren die Ver-
kehrswege beschwerlich. Die Vcrsorgung mit Rohstoffen aus 
nachster Nahc war cntschcidcnd. Nach Meinung des Autors 
stammtc der Lack fur die Tcrrakottaarmee von dcr nordlichen 
Scitc des Qinling-Gebirges. hier war das nachstc Vorkommen. 
Sollte er von ferner gelegenen Gebicten gekommcn sein, wurde 
er von Ankang und Hanzhong auf einem an die Fclswand ge-
bauten Holzstcg transportiert. Dcr Rohlack war also cin heimi-
sches Produkt des Qin-Gebiets und sicher kein Tribut ferner Re-
gionen. 

Die Terrakottaarmee war lange Zeit unter der Erdc begraben. 
Heute wird sic ausgegraben und frcigelegt. Altcrung und Kli-
maeinfluBc fiihren zu Rissen in dcr Oberflache. in ungiinstigen 
I Sllen losen sich die Farbschichten ab. Eine Konscrvicrung ist 
die dringendste Aufgabe. Die Vcrwcndung des rcincn Lacks war 
in vieler Hinsicht komplizicrt. Der Lack muBtc dahcr mit 
Tungol1" vermischt werden. wenn Gegenstande mit Lack iibcr-
zogen wurden. Der gebrauchsfcrtigc Lack war mcist eine Mi-
schung von Tungol mit Rohlack. Ware es eine Idee, die Ober
flache der Tcrrakottasoldaten mit Tungol einzulasscn. um die Fi-
gurcn bzw. die Malschichten zu konservieren? Ein direkter Auf-
trag von Tungol konntc die Oberflache schadigen. Wenn Tungol 
zerstaubt aufgetragen wurde. entstunde nur eine hauchdiinne 
Oberflachenbcnetzung der Tonfigurcn, welche diese cine lange-
rc Zeit konservieren konnte, ohnc sic zu schadigen. Dies ist ein 
Vorschlag zur Information und Anregung. 

(Aus dem Chincsischen iibersetzt von Chen Ganglin) 

28 Kuodizhi (Zusammenfassende Topographie) entstand in der Tang-
Dynastic (618-907 n. Chr.). Das Original ist verloren; die Abschrift 
datiert aus dcr Qing-Dynastie (1644-1911) [Anm. d. Obersetzers]. 

29 Hanshu (Geschichle der Friiheren Han-Dynastie); auch Qianhanshu 
genannt. Vgl. Anm. 27 [Anm. d. Obersetzers]. 

30 Tungol. synonym ..chinesisches Holzol", wird aus den Friichten des 
Tungolbaums Aleuritesfordii gewonnen [Anm. d. Obersetzers]. 

* 
29 Hanshu (History of the Han Dynasty/, also known as Qianhanshu. 

Compare note 27 [note by the translator]. 
30 Tung oil, synonymous with Chinese wood oil. is extracted from the 

fruits of the tung tree Aleurites fordii [note by the translator]. 
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Mountain refers to the present-day Qinling Mountains in the 
southern part o f the Changanxian district (Shaanxi Province). 
The "District Annals o f Changan', recorded in the Qing Dynas
ty, say that "Hu Hai built this canal in order to transport the lac
quer from Nanshan Mountain.' The reason remains unknown. 
Some say that Hu Hai built the canal when the Efanggong pal
ace was constructed, in order to transport the lacquer from Nan
shan Mountain. In 'Hanshu'2'' it is recorded that 'The canal was 
built during the Han Dynasty to create a connection with the Qi-
shui River. For this reason it is called the lacquer canal.' This 
passage is not recorded in the surviving copy of the lost original. 

The canal is located 10 kilometers west of the district city. Pre
viously it flowed into the city separately from the Xuehe River, 
emptying into the Cao River 10 kilometers beyond the city lim
its. The Dongqian River in the present-day community of Qian-
hc (lows from the Xiangjisi Temple over the Yongan Canal, by 
the villages o f Lou2icun and Lijiaqao in the west, and into the 
Fcngshui River. (Before the Song Dynasty the bed o f Fengshui 
River was to the west of its present-day course). On the eastern 
bank of the Puji Bridge it reappears, flowing in the north by the 
village o f Nanbeiqicun into the Gaoshui River. The old riverbed 
can still be documented today; as before, it is called lacquer ca
nal. According to 'Kuodizhi' 'the canal flowed into the Cao Riv
er. The Xingchengyan Canal that flows through Echeng and Yu-
hua testifies to this course.' 

On the city map of Xi'an from October 1974 (issued by the 
Shaanxi Province Off ice o f Civil Administration) a river with 
the name Lacquer Canal can still be identified. This canal car
ries the water o f the Zhao, which empties into the Wei River, 
from Nanshan Mountain. The canal flows east of the ruins of the 
Efanggong palace from the Qin period, later curves to the north
west, and empties into the Feng. In 1975 in the village of Mao-
pocun (community o f Guodu, Changan district) Cao Jingzhu 
discovered a former riverbed (running from south to north) with 
a layer o f scree and sand one meter deep. According to the local 
farmers, this was exactly where the course of the former lacquer 
canal had run. 

It is not possible today to determine definitively if Hu Hai, 
second emperor o f the Qin Dynasty, built the canal in order to 
transport lacquer from Nanshan Mountain. But it is certain that 
lacquer was produced at Nanshan Mountain (i. c. in the Qinling 
Mountains) and that these mountains still have a good reputation 
today as a source for lacquer. 

Summary 

Lacquer trees have been cultivated and crude lacquer has been 
utilized in China for a long time. The lacquer tree originated in 
China, and the country leads in cultivation o f the tree and extrac
tion of crude lacquer. Shaanxi has played an important role in 
the output o f lacquer since ancient times; it is the center o f lac
quer production. The terracotta army of Emperor Qin Shihuang 
is immense and necessitated a great amount of lacquer. Where 
did the necessary lacquer come from? In ancient times, a couple 
o f thousand years ago, transportation routes were arduous. It 
was crucial to have a supply of raw materials from close by. The 
author's opinion is that the lacquer for the terracotta army came 
from the north side o f the Qinling Mountains, the closest place 
that it existed. If it came from a region farther away, it would 
have been transported from Ankang and Hanzhong on a wood
en bridge built onto the rock face. The crude lacquer was thus a 
local product of the Qin area and was certainly not a tribute paid 
from distant regions. 

The terracotta army was buried in the earth for a lengthy peri
od. Today it is being excavated and exposed. Aging and climatic 
influences are leading to cracks in the surface, in severe cases the 
pigment layers are detaching. Conservation is the most urgent 
task. The use of pure lacquer was complicated in many respects; 
for this reason if it was to be used to cover objects lacquer was 
mixed with tung oil"1. The end product was mostly a mixture o f 
tung oil with crude lacquer. How would it be to impregnate the 
surface o f the terracotta warriors with tung oil in order to con
serve the figures or their pigment layers? A direct application o f 
tung oil might damage the surface layer. But tung oil could be 
sprayed on, resulting in a very slight moistening of the surfaces 
of the clay figures which might conserve them for a long period 
of time without damaging them. This proposal is intended to of
fer information and stimulation. 

(Translated from the German by Margaret Thomas Will) 

The reference "note by the translator' in the footnotes refers to Chen 
Ganglin. translator of the Chinese text into German. 

411 


